UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

§	
§	
§	
§	
§	Case No. 4:23-cv-01175-O
§	
§	
§	
§	
§	
§	
§	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

JUDD E. STONE II CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON ARI CUENIN ALEXANDER M. DVORSCAK STONE | HILTON PLLC 1115 W. Slaughter Lane Austin, TX 78748 (737) 465-3897

JOHN C. SULLIVAN
S|L LAW PLLC
610 Uptown Boulevard
Suite 2000
Cedar Hill, TX 75104
(469) 523-1351

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES
I. Defendants flatly refuse to produce discoverable information based on meritless and relevance, vagueness, and burden objections, which they have also failed to preserve 3
A. Each disputed request in this category seeks relevant, nonprivileged information that is proportional to the needs of the case
B. X's requests are not vague
C. X's requests are not unduly burdensome or harassing
D. Defendants' anemic boilerplate is insufficient to preserve their objections
II. Where Defendants have promised to produce documents "subject to" their objections, their objections are waived
A. Defendants' privilege objections are unsupported boilerplate
B. In addition to procedural defects, Defendants' privileges fail on their merits
1. Defendants misunderstand the "reporter's privilege" that they assert
2. Defendants' asserted associational privilege does not bar non-state actor discovery 15
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Alvarez v. Alid (Texas) LLC, No. 3:13-cv-04122, 2014 WL 3624929 (N.D. Tex. Jul. 22 2014)	4
Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta, 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	16
City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	4
Crow v. ProPetro Services, Inc., No. 7:15-cv-00149, 2016 WL 9776368 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2016)	10
Curtis v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., No. 3:15-cv-02328, 2016 WL 687164 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 19, 2016)	6
Gueye v. Mike Bloomberg 2020 Inc., 2021 WL 3910341 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2021)	16, 17
Hardy v. Gissendaner, 508 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1975)	16
Heller v. City of Dall., 303 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	9, 10, 11, 12
Henry v. First Nat. Bank of Clarksdale, 444 F.2d 1300 (5th Cir. 1971)	16
Holland v. Centennial Homes, Inc., No. 3:92-CV-1533-T, 1993 WL 755590 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 1993)	14
In re Santa Fe Int'l Corp., 272 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2001)	
<i>In re Selcraig</i> , 705 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1983)	13, 14
Janvey v. GMAG LLC, No. 3:15-CV-00401, 2016 WL 11782222 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2016)	8
Karem v. Priest, 744 F. Supp. 136 (W.D. Tex. 1990)	13
Keefe v. City of Minneapolis, No. CIV. 09-2941 DSD/SER, 2012 WL 7766299 (D. Minn. May 25, 2012)	14
Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist., 379 F. Supp. 2d 680 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	14
Le v. Lockheed Martin Corp., No. 4:24-cv-00031, 2024 WL 832374 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2024)	4
Loc. Union No. 48 of Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n v. Hardy Corp., 332 F 2d 682 (5th Cir. 1964)	17

Lopez v. Don Herring Ltd., 327 F.R.D. 567 (N.D. Tex. 2018)11
Mahalingam v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 3:22-CV-1076-L, 2023 WL 3575645 (N.D. Tex. May 19, 2023)
Mize v. McGraw-Hill, Inc., 82 F.R.D. 475 (S.D. Tex. 1979)
Naoko Ohno v. Yuko Yasuma, 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)
NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)
Orchestrate HR, Inc. v. Trombetta, 178 F. Supp. 3d 476 (N.D. Tex. 2016)
Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)
RealPage, Inc. v. Enter. Risk Control, LLC, No. 4:16-CV-00737, 2017 WL 1165688 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2017)11
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)
Sw. Insulation, Inc. v. Gen. Insulation Co., No. 4:15-cv-00601, 2016 WL 9244822 (N.D. Tex. April 25, 2016)
United States v. Smith, 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998)
Whole Woman's Health v. Smith, 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018)
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(A)(ii)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(g)(3)
Other Authorities
"Take Action," MEDIA MATTERS FOR AMERICA, https://www.mediamatters.org/take-action (last visited May 24, 2024)
FINANCIAL SUPPORT, COLLINS DICTIONARY, https://www.collinsdictionary.com/ us/dictionary/english/financial-support (last accessed May 24, 2024)
